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2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
(Liberty Road@Anne Hathaway Drive) 

* 

* 

* 

* 

Morton J. Macks and Thomas 0. Frech * 
Legal Owners 

Spirit and Truth Church 
Contract Purchaser 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

DEPUTY ZONING 

COMMISSIONER 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2010-0018-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions 

for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Morton J. 

Macks and Thomas 0. Frech, and the contract purchaser, Spirit and Truth Church. The Special 

Hearing request was filed in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to determine, pursuant to Section 1B01.l.B.l.g(6) of the B.C.Z.R. that 

the proposed church is planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with 

Residential Transition Area (RTA) use requirements, will be maintained and can be expected to be 

compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. The 

Variance request is from Section 1 BO 1.2. C. l.a to permit a front setback of 20 feet in lieu of the 40 

feet required. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan 

which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested Special Hearing and 

Variance petitions was Pastor Roy Pope on behalf of Petitioner Spirit and Truth Church, as well as 

Thomas L. Stephens, Trustee, Esther Stephens, Associate Pastor, and Frederick Batson, Building 
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Supervisor. Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Richard E. Matz with Colbert 

Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., the professional engineer who prepared the site plan. Appearing as an 

interested citizen was Mae Randolph of 3607 Blair Avenue. There were no Protestants or other 

interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 1 

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is a square-shaped 

property consisting of approximately 11,325 square feet or 0.26 acre, more or less, zoned R.O., 

D.R.3.5, and D.R.5.5. The property is located on the north side of Liberty Road, south of Church 

Lane and west of Old Court Road, in the Randallstown area of Baltimore County. The property is 

currently unimproved and heavily wooded, situated between a residential area of single-family 

homes to the north and west and an apartment complex to the east. Photographs of the subject 

property and surrounding area were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 2A 

through 2H. Also situated across the street is the Baltimore County Resource Center. 

Petitioner is the Spirit and Truth Church. According to Reverend Pope, the church was 

founded in 2003 and currently rents a church building located at 4600 Parkside Drive on the east 

side of Baltimore City -- near Gardenville. The church has approximately 30 members, with an 

expectation of growth during the ensuing years to about 60 members. Presently, the church has 

one Sunday service. At this juncture, Petitioner desires to purchase the subject property in order 

1 
It should be noted that in the days following the hearing, the undersigned received a number of emails and letters 

from interested members of the community. These communications universally expressed opposition to the 
proposed church at the subject location. However, at the outset of the hearing, the undersigned found that the subject 
property had been properly posted with a sign for 15 days prior to the hearing in order to give neighbors and 
interested persons or organizations notice of the hearing and an opportunity to attend and express their positions. 
The sign included the hearing date, time, place, and subject matter. Notice of the hearing was also advertised in The 
Jeffersonian newspaper, as well as posted on the County's Website. The hearing was convened at which time 
testimony and evidence from the parties in attendance was received. At the conclusion of the hearing, the evidence 
was closed for consideration of the evidence and preparation of this Order. In light of the above and based on the 
policy of this Office, it would not be appropriate -- nor would it be fair to the parties in attendance at the hearing -­
for the undersigned to consider additional evidence after the hearing was held and the record closed. Nonetheless, 
the emails were printed and they along with the letters received were placed in the case file. 
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to construct a new church building for the congregation. As shown on the site plan, the new 

church would be a one-story building consisting of approximately 1,800 square feet and set back 

20 feet from Liberty Road. Access to the property would be via Anne Hathaway Drive, which is 

the entrance to the adjacent apartment complex from Liberty Road. Parking would be located to 

the rear of the property with 18 parking spaces, including one handicapped space. The property 

has access to public water and sewer services. 

In support of the requested relief, Mr. Matz, Petitioner's consulting engineer, explained that 

although a single-family home could be constructed on the subject property, the location is not the 

most desirable for a residence given its location close to Liberty Road and near the entrance to an 

apartment complex. He also indicated that the proposed church would fit in well with the adjacent 

residential communities and would be adequately shielded from view. As shown in the 

photographs of the adjacent property to the west, which were marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibits 3A through 3H, there is a partial fence on that property as well as trees and 

shrubbery that would provide screening from the proposed church property and building. 

Preliminary drawings and floor plan were marked and accepted into evidence collectively as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 5. These drawings illustrate a one-story building with a pitched roof and 

windows for natural light. The main entrance into the church would be via the northwest corner of 

the building facing the parking lot. Finally, Mr. Matz indicated that if the relief were granted, 

Petitioner would provide a landscape plan that would address the RTA buffering from the adjacent 

residential property, and would also likely construct a fence to provide screening. 

Testifying as an interested citizen was Ms. Randolph, who resides at 3607 Blair Avenue, 

about 200 feet north of the subject property. Photographs of her home were marked and accepted 

into evidence as Community Exhibits 2A and 2B. In an email to the undersigned sent prior to the 



hearing, Ms. Randolph expressed opposition to a church at the subject location. She cited the 

close proximity of a church to her residential property, as well as the potential environmental 

impact to a stream running behind the property in an open space area adjacent to the existing 

apartment complex. She was also concerned about the addition of another church to the area 

because there were already four churches within a two block radius, and the impact another church 

would have on traffic in the area. At the hearing, however, Ms. Randolph's concerns were 

tempered by Petitioner's presentation and she expressed no opposition in her live testimony. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee ("ZAC") comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated August 4, 

2009 which indicates that staff visited the site and reviewed materials submitted with the Petitions. 

The site is located in a Master Plan designated Revitalization District and a Community 

Conservation Area. A Commercial Corridors Policy in The Master Plan 2010 (page 163) states, 

"Reduce potential land use conflicts between commercial corridors and nearby residential areas." 

The proposed 29 foot setback is too close to guarantee continued privacy and enjoyment of the 

adjacent homeowners' rear yards. The proposed 20 foot front setback will also have negative 

impacts on the existing character of the adjacent residential community as well. The proposed use 

and design of the site as a church is too intense. The Planning Office recommends denial of the 

requested special hearing and variance for the proposed church. 

Pursuant to Sections lBOl.l.A.3 and 204.3.A.l of the B.C.Z.R., churches are a use 

permitted by right in the D.R. and R.O. Zones. As set forth in Section lBOl.l.B.1 of the B.C.Z.R., 

the Residential Transition Area (RTA) is a one hundred foot area, including any public road or 

public right-of-way, extending from a D.R. zoned tract boundary into the site to be developed. 

That section further states that the purpose of an RT A is to assure that similar housing types are 



built adjacent to one another or that adequate buffers and screenmg are provided between 

dissimilar housing types. Due to its proximity to a residential zone, the subject property would 

generally be required to meet the RTA standards, which include a 50 foot RTA setback and a 75 

foot RTA buffer from the adjacent residential property to the west. However, as a planned new 

church for religious worship, Section 1B01.1.B.1.g(6) of the B.C.Z.R. states that a new church or 

other building for religious worship is excepted from the R TA requirements upon a finding that 

the proposed improvements are planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with 

RTA use requirements, will be maintained and that said plan can otherwise be expected to be 

compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. 

Although I am understanding of Petitioner' s desire to have a permanent home for their 

small congregation, I am not persuaded in this instance that the proposed church would be 

compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. The 

subject property is very small -- approximately a quarter acre -- and at this time is heavily wooded. 

Petitioner's project would require removal of just about every tree and together with the building 

and parking would overcrowd the land. I am also concerned about the impact of additional traffic 

and the potential fate of the site in the event the congregation increases to its goal of 60 members 

or beyond and outgrows the proposed building. It is also important to note the comments from the 

Office of Planning regarding the policy to "reduce potential land use conflicts between 

commercial corridors and nearby residential areas." In short, in my view, the subject site does not 

lend itself to the reduction in RT A buffers and setbacks requested by Petitioner and the proposed 

church at this location would not be in keeping with the residential character of the area. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's 

Special Hearing and Variance requests should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this / rf' day of October, 2009 that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing relief 

filed in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

determine, pursuant to Section 1B01.l.B.l.g(6) of the B.C.Z.R. that the proposed church is 

planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be 

maintained and can be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the 

surrounding residential premises be and is hereby DENIED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners' request for Variance from Section 

lBOl.2.C.l.a to permit a front setback of 20 feet in lieu of the 40 feet required be and is hereby 

DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

THB:pz 

Deputy Zoning Comm· 
for Baltimore County 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNlY 
MARYLAND 

October 1, 2009 

MORTON J. MACKS AND THOMAS 0. FRECH 
C/0 MACKS & MACKS 
4750 OWINGS MILLS BLVD. 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2010-0018-SPHA 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Petitioners: Morton J. Macks, Thomas 0. Frech and Spirit and Truth Church 
Property: Liberty Road @ Anne Hathaway Drive 

Dear Messrs. Macks and Frech: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any party 
may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of Permits and 
Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel 
free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~~-@.fib 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Fred Batson, Spirit and Truth Church, 3315 Essex Road, Baltimore MD 21207 
Richard E. Matz, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore MD 21209 
Thomas L. Stephens, Trustee, and Esther Stephens, 3410 Dolfield Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215 
Pastor Roy Pope, 9353 Afternoon Lane, Columbia MD 21045 
Mae Randolph, 3607 Blair Avenue, Baltimore MD 21133 
Avis G. Terry, 3611 Blair Avenue, Baltimore MD 21133 
Barbara Houston, 3603 Blair Avenue, Baltimore MD 21133 
Marian M. Foreman, Community Youth Buildings of Anne Hathaway Drive, 3606 Anne Hathaway Drive, Apt. 
3A, Baltimore MD 21133 
Pat Clark, President, Fieldstone Community Group, Inc., 3603 Stoneybrook Road, Randallstown MD 21133 
Pamela Flemming, 3615 Rusty Rock Road, Randallstown MD 21133 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I OJ I Towson. Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www. bJI timorecount ymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

.5rls Of (:?O Fff:T se Of' BL,,4{~ ~oAO 
for the property located at:_ 7i.iberty Hoa~::anfl t it0 H:tbn a3 Jb:it.s: 

which is presently zoned RO, DR-3.S and DR-S.S 
Deed Reference 5977 I 18 Tax Account# ___ 1s __ o .... o __ o __ os __ s __ o .... o _______ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to 
determine whether or not the Zoning Commission should approve 

. See Attached 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising , posting, etc and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Baltimore 
City 

~~e.-ry-1~......-
410-298-2241 
Telephone No. 

MD 21207 
State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Case No. Zo to- DolR --rP/-f A: 

4 rj .-

IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
Is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Morton J. Macks 

Macks & Macks 
4750 Owings Mills Boulevard 
Address. 

Owings Mills 
City 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Richard E. Matz. P.E. 
COLBERT MATZ ROSENFEL T, INC 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G 
Address 

Baltimore 
City 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

410-356-9900 

Telephone No. 

MD 21117 
State Zip Code 

410-653-3838 
Telephone No. 

MD 21209 
State Zip Code 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ _ 
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _____ ____,~-
Reviewed By -.J A) P Date 7/fJ> f 



Attachment to Petition for Special Hearing 
Spirit and Truth Church - Liberty Road at Anne Hathaway Drive 

To determine, pursuant to Section 1 B01.1.B.1.g (6) , BCZR, that the proposed 
church is planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA 
use requirements, will be maintained and can be expected to be compatible with 
the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises; and 

For such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the Zoning 
Commissioner for Baltimore County. 

2010-DotJ-.IPI-I II-



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimire romb 

N£/S 130 f -e ~LAI f!'!4, 
for the property located at Lfhertv Road, I ~ T ~ Al 

which is presently zoned RO, DR-3.5 and DR-5.5 
Deed Reference 5977 I 18 Tax Account# 1800005800 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See Attached. 

Of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty) 

Reasons to be presented at the hearing . 

Property to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising , posting, etc and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regt'.Jlations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Sign 

3315 Essex Road 
Address. Telephone No. 

Baltimore MD 21207 
City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Case No. 

,..;,.,,,, r-1_ .• ", t,.c._,;}'{,k 

~ lQ ;~; 0~1.. ..___ 
~·· -·-· ___ ..,......,. .............. ,#'~· ... ·,-,,~..,.! ~ 

IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
Is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Morton J. Macks 

lo Macks & Macks 
4750 Owings Mill lvd. 
Address. 

Owings Mills 
City 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Richard E. Matz, P.E. 
COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G 
Address 

Baltimore 
City 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

410-356-9900 

Telephone No. 

MD 21117 
State Zip Code 

410-653-3838 
Telephone No. 

MD 21209 
State Zip Code 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ _ 
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _____ --..___ 
Reviewed By _ J_ tJ_/J ___ Date 1 (i<1/o9 

1 l 



Attachment to Petition for Variance 
Spirit and Truth Church - Liberty Road at Anne Hathaway Drive 

From Section 1801.2.C.1.a, to permit a front setback of 20 feet in lieu of 40 feet 
required; and 

For such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the Zoning 
Commissioner for Baltimore County. 



Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Civil Engineers • Surveyors • Planners 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
LIBERTY ROAD AND ANNE HATHAWAY DRIVE 

Beginning at a point on the north side of Liberty Road , which is 80 feet wide , at a 
distance of 130 feet east of the centerline of Blair Road , which is 50 feet wide. 
Thence the following courses and distances: 

N 24°45'40" E, 129.39. ft. ; 
S 64°37'14" E, 130.01 ft.; 
S 24°48'10", 127.99 ft., thence 
N 65°14'19.5", 129.91 ft. to the Point of Beginning . 

As recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 5977, folio 18. 
Containing 11,325 square feet (0.26 acre) , more or less, and located in the 2nd 
Election District, 4th Councilmanic District. 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 2-D{ 0-00(J'- JPff If 
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: 09/08/09 
Case Number: 2010-0018-SPHA 
Petitioner I Developer: RICHARD MATZ of COLBERT, MATZ & 
ROSENFELT, INC.-FRED BATSON-MACKS & MACKS 
Date of Hearing (Closing): SEPTEMBER 18, 2009 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
LIBERTY ROAD (ON-SITE) 

The sign(s) were posted on: SEPTEMBER 3, 2009 

~o·,~ 
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410-666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARIN6 

The zoning Commissioner of Baltimore county, by authori­
ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore county will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2010-0018-SPHA 
Liberty Road 
N/east side of Liberty Road, 130 feet steast of Blair Road 
2nd Election District - 4th councilmanlc District 
Legal Dwner(s): Morton Macks & Thomas Frech 
Contract Purchaser: Spirit & TrUth Church c/o Fred Batson 

Special Hearing: to determine that the proposed church is 
p)anned In such a way that compliance, to the extent possi­
ble with RTA use requirements, w111 be maintained and can 
be expected to be compatible with the character and gener­
al welfare of the currounding residential premises and for 
such other and further relief as may be deemed nec~ry 
by the zoning commissioner for Baltimore County. var­
iance: to permit a front setback of 20 feet In lieu of the 40 
feet required, and for such other and further relief as may 
be deemed necessary by the zoning commissioner for Balti­
more county. 
Hearing: Friday, September 18, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson Bulldtng. 105 West Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 111 
zoning commissioner for Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
9/044 September 3 210593 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

----~9_/3_[ _, 20.Q:L 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of suc~ive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 9 / 3 / ,2osfl____. 

XJ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County , both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: Z. 01()- 00 ['l - Jp~ 
Petitioner /-iw~ ,.} ~ c...--k<J q----fl_ O. ~ h 
Address or Locat5i,~ , be£13d ~ ~j;i~!"r"f1\

0
uF4t~',~ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Ev:~ c L <f3a.bo o 
Address : 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11 /05 - SCJ 



JAMES i SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Mana~ment 
August 11, 20u9 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0018-SPHA 
Liberty Road 
N/east side of Liberty Road , 130 feet s/east of Blair Road 
2 nct Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : Morton Macks & Thomas Frech 
Contract Purchaser: Spirit & Truth Church c/o Fred Batson 

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed church is planned in such a way that compl iance, to the 
extent possible with RTA use requirements , will be maintained and can be expected to be compatible 
with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises and for such other and 
further relief as may be deemed necessary by the zoning commissioner for Baltimore County. Variance 
to permit a front setback of 20 feet in lieu of the 40 feet required , and for such other and further relief as 
may be deemed necessary by the zoning commissioner for Baltimore County. · 

Hearing : Friday, September 18, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , ~:;;,·2z::Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Fred Batson, 3315 Essex Road , Baltimore 21207 
Macks & Macks, 4750 Owings Mills Blvd ., Owings Mills 21117 
Richard Matz, 2835 Smith Ave., Ste. G., Baltimore 21209 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, September 3, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Frederick Batson 
3315 Essex Road 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-298-2241 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0018-SPHA 
Liberty Road 
N/east side of Liberty Road , 130 feet s/east of Blair Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : Morton Macks & Thomas Frech 
Contract Purchaser: Spirit & Truth Church c/o Fred Batson 

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed church is planned in such a way that compliance , to the 
extent possible with RTA use requirements , will be maintained and can be expected to be compatible 
with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises and for such other and 
further relief as may be deemed necessary by the zoning commissioner for Baltimore County. Variance 
to permit a front setback of 20 feet in lieu of the 40 feet required , and for such other and further relief as 
may be deemed necessary by the zoning commissioner for Baltimore County. 

Hearing : Friday, September 18, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 st Chesa ake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Morton J . Macks & Thomas O Frech 
4750 Owings Mills Bvld . 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

Dear: Morton J. Macks & Thomas O Frech 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Deve lopment Management 

September 10, 2009 

RE: Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA, SE/S of Liberty Rd .; 130 ft. SE of Blair Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 14, 2009. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans _or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
Spirit and Truth Church; 3315 Essex Rd.; Baltimore, MD 21207 
Richard Matz; 2835 Smith Ave. Ste. G; Baltimore, MD 21209 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

S/E side of Liberty Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 10-018 

Petitioner: Morton J. Macks 

Zoning: RO, DR 3.5 and DR 5.5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance 

DATE: August 4, 2009 

RECEIVED 

AUG 05 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

A special hearing" To determine, pursuant to section lBOl .1.B.1 .g (6) BCZR that the proposed church is 
planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirement will be 
maintained and can be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the 
surrounding residential premises." 

A variance from Section lBOl.2.Cl.a, to permit a front setback of 20 feet in lieu of 40 feet required; 
and for such other and further relief deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 
County is also requested. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

After visiting the site and reviewing materials submitted with the subject petition the Office of Planning 
offers the following: 

The subject site is located in a "Master Plan designated Revitalization District and a Community 
Conservation Area. A Commercial Corridors Policy in The Master Plan 2010 (page 163) states," Reduce 
potential land use conflicts between commercial corridors and nearby residential areas." 

The proposed 29 ft. setback is too close to guarantee continued privacy and enjoyment of the adjacent 
homeowner' s rear yards. The proposed 20 ft. front setback will also have negative impacts on the existing 
character of the adjacent residential community as well. 

The proposed use and design of the site as a church is too intense. The Office of Planning recommends 
denial of the requested special hearing and variances for the proposed church. 

./ 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-887-
3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\10-0 18.doc 



Patricia Zook - ZAC 10-018-SPHA LibectY Road.doc 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

SEP O 9 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

September 9, 2009 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 10-018-SPHA 
NE side of Liberty Rd, 130ft SE of Blair Rd 
(Macks and Frech Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 20, 2009 

__x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL Date: 9/9/09 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2010\ZAC 10-018-SPHA Liberty Road.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 27 , 2009 
Item Nos. 2010-001 , 003, 004, 005, 006, 
007 008, 009, 010, 011 , 013 , 016, 017, 

1 nd 019 

DATE: . July 27 , 2009 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:kta 
cc: File 

ZAC-072709-NO COMMENTS 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 

July 24, 2009 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: July 20.2009 

Item Numbers 0011 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887 - 4881 (C)443 - 829 - 2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Mary land 21286-5500 I Phone 4 10-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE 

* 

Liberty Rd; NEIS Liberty Rd, 130' SE Blair Rd* 
2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owners: Morton Macks & Thomas Frech* 
Contract Purchaser(s): Spirit & Truth Church 

Petitioner(s) * 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

2010-018-SPHA 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore Cowity Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

JUL 2 8 zuu~ 

.......... _ ............ . 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Peoplef1Coun~e~ or Baltimore Coun y 

L;,.,t s;, 7/,.,_t,,) 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of July, 2009, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Richard E. Matz, PE, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835 Smith 

Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

~ t1 v ZL4'1./t!Lf Jn(:,.'1,f 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



Baltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

Bill Wiseman - Re: Baltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Donald Rascoe 

Houston, Barbara 

9/22/2009 1:40 PM 

Re: Baltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

Bostwick, Thomas; Wiseman, Bill 

Ms. Houston, 

I am in receipt of your email concerning the above mentioned zoning case. 

Page 1 of 4 

'1~ 
~--\~ 

Your testimony should be made to the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner or his Deputy who will hear the 
case when it comes before him at a public hearing. I will place a copy of your email in the file where the Zoning 
Commissioner will have an opportunity to read it. I suggest you come to the hearing and present oral testimony to 
the hearing officer so he can ask questions of you and seek any needed clarifications or other parties in this matter 
will have the same opportunity. The Commissioner takes written testimony, but it doesn't carry the same weight as 
oral testimony. 

Donald T. Rascoe 
Deputy Director 
Department of Permits 

and Development Management 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-3353 (work) 
410-887-5708(fax) 

>>> "Barbara Houston" <bhouston@catholiccharities-md.org> Tuesday, September 22, 2009 10:25 AM >>> 

Mr. Donald Rascoe, 

This letter is sent in response to the Baltimore County Zoning Permit & Development Department. RE: Case Number 2010-
0018-SPHA 

I am a resident of the 3600 Block of Blair Avenue in Randallstown, MD. I am severely against a Church coming to our 
neighborhood on the comer of Liberty Road and Blair Avenue. We are a residential, very quiet community and we would like 
to remain that way. I am against a Church moving in this residential area because of parking issues, noise issues, trash issues, 
over abundance of outsiders on our street. It is already a problem finding parking sometimes because of other business 
establishments here, i.e. The Home Depot, Randallstown Community Center, and a Shopping Center directly across the street. 
We certainly do not need another "Business establishment" coming in with all the other issues that it brings. We are a quiet 
residential street and we would like to remain that way. We want to do whatever we have to do to keep this church from coming 
on our quiet residential street. We don't have a place to park now and the am out of cars going up and down our street is already 
enough. We have children playing here and with extra excess traffic I feel that it would be unsafe for our children. 

With a Church on the comer of Blair A venue and Liberty Road that brings an enormous amount of strangers lurking around our 
children and who knows what other problems may start to arise . We already have enough Churches in the area and they are 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 09/22/09 



Baltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA Page 2 of 4 

certainly in a distance and denomination so that if anyone wants a choice of where to worship they have a vast choice. Below 
you will find a list of the Churches already in our neighborhood and the distance from where they are trying to put another 
church. We certainly have enough. These churches are all within a Oto 3 mile radius. They are listed below: 

New Antioch Baptist Church ofRandallstown 
5609 Old Court Road - (0.83 Miles) 

Colonial Baptist Church 
9411 Liberty Road - (1.28 Miles) 

Union Bethel AME Church 
8615 Church Lane - (0.68 Miles) 

Jehovah's Witness Kingdom Hall 
5624 Old Court Road - (0.83 Miles) 

Greater Harvest Ministries 
9633 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Ethiopian Evangelical Church 
8025 Liberty Road - (1.90 Miles) 

Walle of Faith Church 
3 817 Marriottsville Road - (2.3 8 Miles) 

Destiny Christian Church 
8338 Liberty Road - (1.13 Miles) 

Touch of the Master's Hand Ministries 
8334 Liberty Road - (1.12 Miles) 

Bring Them Out Kingdom Ministries 
9633 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Arlington Baptist Church 
3030 N. Rolling Road - (2.63 Miles) 

New Life Fellowship Worship Center 
4725 Old Court Road - (2.20 Miles) 

Pikesville Seventh Day Adventist 
4619 Old Court Road - (2.04 Miles) 

Blessed Trinity Church of Deliverance 
4535 Old Court Road - (2.14 Miles) 

Salem United Methodist Church 
7509 Windsor Mill Road - (2.54 Miles) 

Holy Family Church 
9531 Liberty Road - (1.60 Miles) 

St. Paul's Evangelical Lutheran Church 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\ Temp\GW}OOOO l .HTM 09/22/09 



Balti~ore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

7902 Liberty Road - (2.21 Miles) 

Living Water Praise Ministries, Inc. 
9600 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Second Church Christian Science 
5720 Liberty Road - (1.16 Miles) 

Church of Christ at Deer Park 
9818 Liberty Road - (2.10 Miles) 

Baltimore Christian Faith Center 
10308 Liberty Road - (3.19 Miles) 

Liberty Road Church of God 
9816 Liberty Road - (2.10 Miles) 

Lifetime Outreach Prayer Center 
9804 Liberty Road - (2.10 Miles) 

The Emmanuel Church 
8729 Church Lane - (0.28 Miles) 

St. James Lutheran Church 
8301 Liberty Road - (1.33 Miles) 

Fallsroad AME Church 
2145 Pine Avenue - (2.65 Miles) 

Mt. Olive United Methodist Church 
5115 Old Court Road- (0.98 Miles) 

Collective Christian Church 
9138 Liberty Road - (0.82 Miles) 

Covenant Living Fellowship 
9631 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Rehoboth International Covenant Church 
9016 Liberty Road - (0.52 Miles) 

Sharing God's Word Ministries 
4332 Mary Ridge Drive - (2.49 Miles) 

Living Word Christian Center 
4305 Huntshire Road - (1.84 Miles) 

Mt. Paran Presbyterian Church 
10308 Liberty Road - (3.19 Miles) 

Page 3 of 4 

We do not need another church because as you can see we already have plenty and we do not need another church setting on our 
block. Please keep our block as it is today, a quiet residential family community. We are asking you not to consider moving a 
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Baltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA . 

church into our community, please. 

Thank you, 

Mr. & Mrs. Merrill & Barbara Houston 
3603 Blair A venue 
Randallstown, MD 21133 

<.Bar6ara J{ouston 
Human ~sources/ 'Iraininn amf (})evefopment 

1966 qreenspring (})rive, Suite 200 

'Iimonium, :Maryrana21093 

443 798-3153 Paj(_:Jfo. 410 561-7728 
6fiouston@cc-rruf.org 

Por (Jocf so Lovecf the WorU that J{e gave 
J{is on[y 6egotten Son, that whosoever 
6etievetn in Jfim snouU not perish, 6ut 
nave everfasting {ife. John 3: 16 

Por (Jocf sent not J{is Son into the 
worU to condemn the woruf; 6ut 
that the worU through Jfim might 
6e saved". John 3: 17 
~ consider the environment before printing this email 

Page 4 of 4 

This message is confidential, intended only for the named recipient (s) and may contain information that is 
privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient (s), you are notified 
that the dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in 
error, or are not the named recipient (s), please notify the sender at the e-mail address or by telephone, and delete 
this e-mail from your computer. Thank you. 
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B_?.ltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

Thomas Bostwick- Baltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Sub.iect: 

"Barbara Houston" <bhouston@catholiccharities-md.org> 
<tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
9/23/2009 9:11 AM 
Baltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

Good morning Mr. Bostwick, 

Page 1 of 2 

I am sending you this email again to express my concern about putting a church on Blair 
Avenue and Liberty Road. I was not aware of the hearing on September 18, 2009 and 
found out about it after the fact. I certainly hope that because I was not able to 
physically attend the hearing does not go against me as Mr. Donald Rascoe stated in his 
email to me. This is a very serious matter for my community and we are very interested in 
doing what we can to keep our neighborhood as is it. 

I am begging you to please consider not passing an ordinance to put a church in that area. 
There are so many churches in our area, of all denominations, that we certainly do not 
need another one. If there is another hearing pertaining to this case, I will certainly 
attend. I hope that this letter has some merritt and you will consider not passing the 
ordinance. I am looking ahead in the future of: 

1. Excess traffic on our street, which may cause accidents for our children playing 
2. Parking issues, which are limited now because of the families living on the street 
3. Excessive noise, which now our neighborhood is very quiet 
4. Strangers lurking around, which will be very uncomfortable for the families living 
there now 
5. Commercializing the area, now it is a residential area and after a church comes it is 
similar to a business area 

6. Excess litter and trash, there will be more paper and trash (which now we don't 
have) 
7. Speeding cars, we are trying to do something about that now and it will just get 
worse 

Please. Rlease. Rlease. do not pass an ordinance to put a church on Blair Avenue for all of 
the above reasons and more. I know that you are too busy to respond to this email, but 
as long as you consider our concerns I will know that there is someone caring still left in 
the world. 

Have a Blessed day!! 
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!laltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

<Bar6ara Jfouston 
Jfuman <R.§sources / rfraining an.a <DeveCopment 
1966 (Jreenspring <Drive, Suite 200 

rrimonium, :Mary{antf 21093 

443 798-3153 Pa.x:.Wo. 410 561-7728 

61i.ouston@cc-md'.org 

Por (}od so Loved the Worfd' that Jfe gave 
Jfis on[y 6egotten Son, tnat wnosoever 
6eueveth in Jfim shoufd' not perish, 6ut 
have everfasting [ife. John 3: 16 

Por (}od sent not Jfis Son into tne 
worfd' to condemn the worfd'; 6ut 
that the worfd' through Jfim might 
6e saved. John 3: 17 
J.,. consider the environment before printing this email 

Page 2 of2 

This message is confidential, intended only for the named recipient (s) and may contain information that is privileged or 
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient (s), you are notified that the dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, or are not the named 
recipient (s), please notify the sender at the e-mail address or by telephone, and delete this e-mail from your computer. Thank 
you. 
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Carl Richards - case 2010-0 8 SPHA 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

"JESSE RANDOLPH" <MARJARAND@msn.com> 

<crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

9/14/2009 4: 39 PM 

case 2010-0018 SP -
---· ---

Hello, I am contacting you concerning the rezoning notice above. My concern is that the property is located 
directly behind my home, 3607 Blair ave. However this is not my only concern. From my property line there is 
about 60 feet of wooded area and then a senior apt. building. This area is health with a natural stream supportin£ 
a variety of animal live. Relaxing on my deck ( rabbits, squirrels, all kinds birds, fox and deer can be seen) . Most 
recently 2 balled eagles and a few falcons held all the neighbors attention. This is my first concern and secondly 
changes to our neighborhood due to the church. Now, we have 4 churches in a 2 block radius creating tension 
and disagreement with two. Neighborhood parking is not able to support the number of cars now. Also the 
Brembrook / Liberty road intersection is always heavy with traffic due to three shopping centers and 3 services 
stations. The Liberty Resource center across the street has added a recreational & aquatic centers drawing more 
traffic. Because of this people now use our street to avoid a traffic circle locate on Brembrook and Church Lane 
plus the traffic light on Liberty rd. We are trying to have speed bumps put in but the county says our street is to 
narrow. So to this mix come another church squeeze in a small lot. They are other locations on the Liberty road 
corridor better able to support a church, not here. 
Please forward this to the correct zoning department if I have contacted the wrong person. or email me at 
marjarand@msn.com. Thanks for reading this. Mae Randolph 



2arl Richards - Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

F'rom: 
fo: 

Date: 
~object: 

"Flemming, Pamela" <pflemming@bcps.org> 
"'wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov''' <wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
"'tbostwick@bal timorecountymd. gov'" <tbostwi ck@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
"' cri chards@baltimorecountymd.gov'" <cri chards@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
"'mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov'" <mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
"'drascoe@baltimorecountymd.gov''' <drascoe@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
9/23/2009 2:57 PM 
Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

)ear Gentleman: 

have been a resident of the Stoney brook Community(Randallstown) for 13 years. It has been a very peaceful and safe 
rnvironment for raising my children . I have not intentions of leaving the community and would love to retire there as well. 

have come across some disturbing news that may be a factor in obtaining that same type of environment in the future. It is my 
mderstanding that there is an pending ordinance to build a church at the corner of Blair Avenue and Liberty Road . (see above­
isted case number) . Our community has just 
\cquired two new attractions (i.e.) Randallstown Community Center and the YWCA. These attractions have been a great asset to 
he community for the parents and well as our children to form a closer union. However, I feel that adding a church would not 
)enefit the community as such. 

know for a fact that most of the families in our community have already established a place to worship and would not have the 
1eed for a new church building . This building would create more hardships to everyone than necessary. There would be less 
)arking spaces for our families , excessive noise, trash and litter in the community , strangers in and out of our community , car 
,peeding up and down our street and it would also create an unsafe atmosphere for our children to play. 

fhere are over 30 churches in our community , to date, all of them being within a 2 mile radius of where a new church is planning to 
)e built. 

cannot express enough how placing this new church at that location would create a lot of havoc and disturbances in our 
;ommunity. 

Jlease address this matter to the appropriate parties to stop this ordinance from being passed. 

)istraught Citizen, 
Jamela Flemming 
l1 -0-521-7703 
,usty Rock Road 



Page 1 of 1 

Thomas Bostwick - Zoning Issue 10-018, Dated September 18, 2009 -- Spirit & Truth Church 

From: "Pat Clark" <patclark07@verizon.net> 
To: <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 9/22/2009 10:05 AM 
Subject: Zoning Issue 10-018, Dated September 18, 2009 -- Spirit & Truth Church 
CC: "Debbie Risper" <drisper@baltimorecountymd.gov>, "David Green" 

<dagreen@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

We were not aware of the zoning hearing for issue 10-018 that was held on Friday, September 18, 2009, 
concerning the Spirit & Truth Church. For that reason we would like our comments to be considered and made 
part of the file on this issue. They are: 

The Fieldstone Community Group, Inc., a Baltimore County Historic District and a community of 240 
homeowners, is in opposition to the proposed Spirit & Truth Church being built at the location of Liberty Road and 
Anne Hathaway Drive. The building site acreage is only 0.26 and would not afford the space necessary to build a 
structure and have the required number of parking spaces for a congregation of 65 members or more. The 
proposed church would also add to the large amount of traffic along Liberty Road . The neighboring community to 
the proposed church, homeowners living on Blair Avenue and the Shakespeare Park Apartments, would not allow 
additional parking for use by the church , particularly on weekends when parking spaces are at a premium for the 
residents of the community . 

Randallstown currently has a large number of churches and places of worship for the community to attend. We 
believe another location outside the Randallstown/Liberty Road corridor would be more appropriate for the Spirit 
and Truth Church. Since the area surrounding Liberty Road, Anne Hathaway Drive and Blair Avenue is 
residential we would not be opposed to a single family residential home being built on the property . 

For all the above reasons The Fieldstone Community Group, Inc. , is opposed to the building of the Spirit and 
Truth Church at the Liberty Road and Anne Hathaway Drive, Randallstown, MD 21133. 

Pat Clark, President 
Fieldstone Community Group, Inc. 
3603 Stoneybrook Road 
Randallstown, MD 21133 
410-922-0302 
Patclark07@verizon .net 

Cc: Honorable Kenneth Oliver, 4th District Councilman 
David Green, Senior Planner, Baltimore County Office of Planning 
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Thomas Bostwick - Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

From: 
To: 

Date: 
Sub.iect: 

"Flemming, Pamela" <pflemming@bcps.org> 
"'wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov'" <wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
"'tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov'" <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
"'crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov'" <crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
"'mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov'" <mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
"'drascoe@baltimorecountymd.gov'" <drascoe@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
9/23/2009 2:57 PM 
Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

Dear Gentleman: 

Page 1 of 1 

I have been a resident of the Stoneybrook Community(Randallstown) for 13 years. It has been a very peaceful 
and safe environment for raising my children. I have not intentions of leaving the community and would love to 
retire there as well. 

I have come across some disturbing news that may be a factor in obtaining that same type of environment in the 
future. It is my understanding that there is an pending ordinance to build a church at the corner of Blair Avenue 
and Liberty Road. (see above-listed case number). Our community has just 
Acquired two new attractions (i.e.) Randallstown Community Center and the YWCA These attractions have 
been a great asset to the community for the parents and well as our children to form a closer union. However, I 
feel that adding a church would not benefit the community as such. 

I know for a fact that most of the families in our community have already established a place to worship and would 
not have the need for a new church building. This building would create more hardships to everyone than 
necessary. There would be less parking spaces for our families, excessive noise, trash and litter in the 
community, strangers in and out of our community , car speeding up and down our street and it would also create 
an unsafe atmosphere for our children to play. 

There are over 30 churches in our community, to date, all of them being within a 2 mile radius of where a new 
church is planning to be built. 

I cannot express enough how placing this new church at that location would create a lot of havoc and 
disturbances in our community. 

Please address this matter to the appropriate parties to stop this ordinance from being passed. 

Distraught Citizen, 
Pamela Flemming 
41-0-521-7703 
Rusty Rock Road 

(!1 l]) 
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Thomas Bostwick - Fw: case 2010-0018 SPHA 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

"JESSE RANDOLPH" <MARJARAND@msn.com> 
<wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
9/14/2009 4: 56 PM 
Fw: case 2010-0018 SPHA 
<tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

---- Original Message ---­
From: JESSE RANDOLPH 
To: crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov 
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2009 4:38 PM 
Subject: case 2010-0018 SPHA 

Page 1 of 1 

Hello, I am contacting you concerning the rezoning notice above. My concern is that the property 
is located directly behind my home, 3607 Blair ave. However this is not my only concern. From 
my property line there is about 60 feet of wooded area and then a senior apt. building. This area 
is health with a natural stream supporting a variety of animal live. Relaxing on my deck ( rabbits, 
squirrels, all kinds birds, fox and deer can be seen). Most recently 2 balled eagles and a few 
falcons held all the neighbors attention . This is my first concern and secondly changes to our 
neighborhood due to the church . Now, we have 4 churches in a 2 block radius creating tension 
and disagreement with two. Neighborhood parking is not able to support the number of cars 
now. Also the Brembrook / Liberty road intersection is always heavy with traffic due to three 
shopping centers and 3 services stations. The Liberty Resource center across the street has 
added a recreational & aquatic centers drawing more traffic. Because of this people now use our 
street to avoid a traffic circle locate on Brembrook and Church Lane plus the traffic light on 
Liberty rd . We are trying to have speed bumps put in but the county says our street is to narrow. 
So to this mix come another church squeeze in a small lot. They are other locations on the 
Liberty road corridor better able to support a church, not here. 
Please forward this to the correct zoning department if I have contacted the wrong person. or 
email me at mar·arand msn .com . Thanks for reading this. Mae Randolph 
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Page 1 of 1 

Thomas Bostwick - proposed building of church at the corner of Liberty Road & Blair Avenue 

From: 
To: 

Deborah Spence <spencemidway@yahoo.com> 
<crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
<drascoe@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>, 
<wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <pkeller@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Date: 9/23/2009 10:12 AM 
Subject: proposed building of church at the corner of Liberty Road & Blair A venue 

Good morning, 

Please excuse my first incomplete message my hands hit the wrong key. My name is Deborah P. 
Spence and I am sending this e-mail in opposition of the above subject matter. Anyone who reads the 
newspaper or listens to the news and familiar with or has travelled the Liberty Road corridor knows just 
how congested and dangerous it already is, there is either a major accident fatality or predestrian struck 
or killed. Now I am a christian woman and do attend a church in east Baltimore so I have nothing 
against a church but the location I do. We have nearly 30 or more churches in our area already an 
additional church would not only put undue traffic on Liberty Road but would also overcrowd our 
street. We only have one block of Blair A venue now which on any given day is full with the neighbors 
who already reside on the street. 

They really need to try another location and try a area that is not already heavily populated. Thank you 
in advance for your consideratiion to this matter 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl .HTM 09/23/09 



Thomas Bostwick - Church on Blair A venue 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Sub.iect: 

<aterry361 l@comcast.net> 
<tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
9/28/2009 8:25 AM 
Church on Blair A venue 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

Page 1 of 1 

have lived on Blair Avenue in Randallstown for more than 30 years. In that time I have seen 
many changes to my neighborhood. I have watched the green spaces disappear and the 
increase in traffic and noise. Nothing in that 30 years causes me more pain than the thought 
of your approving the change in zoning to allow a church to be built on and/or behind our small 
street. 

I am requesting that you vote against case number 2010-0018-spha. A vote against this 
zoning change means that you care about the quality of life for the residents of this small 
street. We are unable to accommodate or tolerate the parking, the trash, the traffic 
(pedestrian and motor) and the noise. We have had more than our share of changes to our 
small street - the Shakespeare apartments behind Blair, the group homes on our street, the 
traffic from Liberty Road, the empty shopping center on Brenbrook, the trashy lot on Church 
Lane and Brenbrook and the traffic from the churches on Church Lane. 

Please take the time to hear our plea - enough is enough!! Vote against case number 2010-
0018-spha. 

Sincerely, 

Avis G. Terry 
3611 Blair Avenue 
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fj Catholic Charities 

Hun1an Resources Department 

Fax Cover Sheet 
SEP ~ 4 dJU9 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Date: 

To: 

Fax#: 

Fron1: Barbara I-Iouston 
443-798-3153 - Direct phone nun1ber 

Total nun1ber of pages (including cover sheet): _g~-
If you do not receive the total nun1ber of pages indicated above, 
please call the following nu1nber: 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this transmission 
i:-; confidential and intended only for the individual or entity named above. If you have 
received this information in enor, please notify us immediately by contacting the 
trausrnitting individual and return the original to us by mail. 

1966 Greenspring Drive, Suite 200 • Tirnonium, MD 21093 • 4 10-561 -6363 
Fax - (410) 56 1-7728 
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Re: Baltimore Zoning Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA 

Permits & Development Office 
~ lr. Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
11 1 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

Pt'.GE D'.:/O"o 

I h:.ive been a resident of the Blair Avenue Community (Randallstown) for over 9 years. It has been n 
very peaceful and safe environment to live in. I have no intentions of leaving the community and 
would love to retire here as well. I have come across some disturbing news that may be a foctor in 
t-ibtaining that same type of environment in the future . It is my understanding that there i.s a pcndin!-1: 
ordinance to build a church at the comer of Blair Avenue and Liberty Road. Our community has just 
acquired two nc\v attractions (i.e.) Ranclallstown Community Center and the YWCA. These al'traction:, 
have been a great asset to the community for the parents and well as our children to form a closer 
union. However, I feel that adding a church would not benefit the community as such. 

I know for a fact that most of the families in our community have already established a place to 
worship and would not have the need for a new church building. This building would crea1c more 
hardships to everyone than necessary. There would be less parking spaces for our families, exccs:sin.: 
noise, trash and litter in the community, strangers in and out of our community, car speeding 11p and 
<lLnvn our street and it would also create an unsafe atmosphere for our children to play. 

There are over 30 churches in our community, to date, all of them being within a 2 mile radius of 
where a new church is planning to be built. 

I cannot express enough how placing this new church at that location would create a lot of haYoc and 
disturbances in our community. 

l'kasc consider my letter as evidence due to the fact that the Zoning Signs were posted on Libc11 y 
Roact, which is a very busy and dangerous place to post signs. Trying to stop on Liberty Road to rc;1d 
;i sign could cause a very bad accident or worse a possible fatality. 

I live next door to the propcny in question and I am very saddened to hear of a possible church bcinG 
erected right next ·door. I pray that this letter is not too late to be considered in your decision. Ir 
husband and I arc seniors and we would like to Jive the remainder 
of our lives in the peace and quite that we arc accustomed too. 

wo uld like to request a p · the order wheu It 1s aecidecl upon. 

l\ 1 r:s 13arbara Houston 
3603 Blair Avenue 
Randallstov-.'11, MD 2113 3 
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New Antioch Baptist Church of 
Ra11dallstO'-"'ll 
5609 Old Court Road - (0 .83 Miles) 

Colonial Baptist Church 
94 l l Liberty Road - (1.28 Miles) 

Union Bethel AME Church 
S6 l 5 Church Lane - (0.68 Miles) 

Jehovah's Witness Kingdom Hall 
5624 Old Court Road - (0.83 Miles) 

Greater Harvest Ministries 
9633 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Ethiopian Evangelical Church 
8025 Liberty Road - (1.90 Miles) 

\\ 'alk of Faith Church 
3S 17 Marriottsville Road - (2.38 Miles) 

Destiny Christian Church 
833 8 Liberty Road - (1.13 Miles) 

Touch of the Master's Hand Minist1·ies 
8334 Liberty Road - (1.12 Miles) 

Bring Them Out Kingdom Ministries 
9633 Liberty Road - (1 .80 Miles) 

Arlington Baptist Church 
3030 K Rolling Road - (2 .63 Miles) 

New Life Fellowship Worship Center 
4725 Old Court Road - (2.20 Miles) 

l'ikesville Seventh Day Adventist 
4619 Old Court Road - (2.04 Miles) 

Blessed Trinity Church of Deliverance 
4535 Old Court Road - (2.14 Miles) 

Salem United Methodist Church 
7509 Windsor MiU Road - (2 .54 Miles) 

Holy Family Church 
953 1 Liberty Road - (1 .60 Miles) 

St. Paul's Evangelical Lutheran Church 
7902 Libe11.y Road - (2.21 Miles) 

CATHOLIC CHARITIES 

Living Water Praise Ministries, Inc. 
9600 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Second Church Christian Science 
5720 Liberty Road ~ (1.16 Miles) 

Church of Christ at Deer Park 
9818 Liberty Road - (2.10 \1ilcs) 

Baltimore Christian Faith Center 
10308 Liberty Road - (3.19 Miles) 

Liberty Road Church of God 
9816 Liberty Road - (2.10 Miles) 

Lifetime Outreach Prayer Center 
9804 Liberty Road - (2.10 :Vlilcs) 

The Emmanuel Church 
8729 Church Lane - (0 .28 Miles) 

St. James Lutheran Church 
830 l Liberty Road - (1 .33 Miles) 

Fallsroad AME Church 
2145 Pinc Avenue - (2 .65 Miles) 

Mt. Olive United Methodist Church 
5 J 15 Old Court Road - (0 .98 Miles) 

Collective Christian Church 
9138 Liberty Road - (0.82 Miles) 

Covenant Living Fellowship 
9631 Liberty Road - (l.80 Miles) 

Rehoboth International Covenant 
Church 
9016 Libeity Road - (0.52 Miles) 

Sharing God's Word Ministries 
4332 Mary Ridge Drive - (2.49 Miles) 

Living Word Christian Center 
4305 Huntshirc Road - (1.84 Miles) 

Mt. Paran Presbyterian Church 
10308 Liberty Road - (3 .19 Miles) 

PAGE OJ/03 
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From: COMMUNITY YOUTH BUILDERS OF ANNE HATHAWAY DRIVE INC 
3606 Anne Hathaway Drive Apt 3A/Phone: 410-496-6174 
Email:apowel39@verizon.net 

l{c: Spirit and Truth Church Liberty Road and Anne Hathaway Drive 

Dear Mr. Green: 

14] 003 

We are representatives of the Community Youth Builders of Anne Hathaway Drive Inc. We are 

an organization working oo the behalf of the residents of Shakespeare P<trk Apartments,(Location 

Liberty Road and Anne Hathaway Orive).We the residents of Shakespeare park apartments are very 

much in opposition to the proposed Spirit and Truth Church being built at the location of Liberty Road 

and Anne Hathaway Drive. · 

The reasons for this are as follows.!) PARKING: Tt)e site does not seem to afford adequate 

acreage to provide parking spaces for a congregation of at least 65 persons.2) SAFETY: The Proposed 

site location means that the rnembers of this church would be using Anne Hathaway Drive as a short 

cut/thru-way to get to and from services. This poses a problem because Anne Hathaway Is a private 

street. The children who live here play on Anne Hathaway Drive and use it to cross over to a field where 

they also play. This presents an extra safety concern.3) TRAFFIC and CONGESTION: Liberty road Is 

already notorious for chronic traffic and congestion. Due to the numerous places of worship in this area, 

Sunday traffic is just as bad as rush hour traffic during the week. Building this church here will only 

greatly exacerbate the problem. 4) NOISE: The removal of trees and shrubs from the wooded area 011 

the proposed site will disturb the wild life that lives there. These woods serve as a buffer between the 

hustle and and bustle of a noisy, busy liberty road, and these apartments where we currently enjoy 

quiet living.S)THIS is PRIVATE PROPERTY: Therefore Anne Hathaway Drive cannot be utilized as a thru­

way for trucks;, building supplies, or for the parking of trucks and building supplies while this structure is 

going up. 

In closing I want to sirnply state that we hear at the Shakespeare Apartments would be the most 

impacted by this church being built at this location since we are right next door. We would be living w ith 

this forever. We are a quiet, safe, clean, and crime-free community comprised of very dive1st! citizens. 

We have many residents who have been here for years so our complex is also stable. We enjoy u 

wonderful quality of life here and we would like to keep it that way. We believe the Spirit and Truth 

Church might do well to find another location outside of the Liberty/Randallstown corridor to utilize for 

th is purpose. 

For all of the above described reasons, the residents of Shakespeare Park. Apartments are 

opposed to the building of the Spirit and Truth Church at Liberty Road and Anne Hathaway Drive. 

Sincerely Yours 

Community Youth Builders of Anne Hathaway Drive Inc. 

President: Kaseem Williams 

Vice President: Marian Foreman 



Zoning Commissioner 
Case: 2010-0018-spha 

The attached resident's signatures were collected in opposition to 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 3 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

the above case proposed variance and construction request. After attending the 9 .18. 09 
hearing, I wanted to know how many residents knew of this proposal and their feeling. I 
was not surprised in finding no one did. Everyone thought what was being constructed 
was another residential home not a church. Therefore, people were angry and felt 
betrayed for the following reasons: 

* The posted sign is for a residential home site and has been there for well over a 
year. No notice was given on the change from home site to church site. 
* Projected impact of traffic in an already congested area. Brenbrook/Liberty Road is 
always busy with 3 service stations, 3 shopping centers, funeral home, fire station and 
the recent addition of Home Depot and a community center. Churches not only have 
Sunday services but activities throughout the week will bring traffic from other areas 
into an already congested area. Parking is another issue which needs to be addressed 
with documentation. Building capacity of 65 with 18 parking spaces is not adequate. 
The adjacent property, Shakespeare Park Apt. has clearly posted signs for violators 
because they are privately owned units. This only leaves neighborhood parking. 
Residents have had issues and disputes already due to the 3 existing churches. 
* Changing the codes will change the neighborhood appearance. The building will be 
offline with other structures that follow existing code. The amount of trees and 
greenery removal required for this site will remove the neighborhood sound barrier. 
Starting from Liberty Road back to Church Lane trees block noise from all the 
congestion. This line of forestry is supported by a natural stream and contributes to a 
variety of wildlife that we all enjoy. This was one reason I purchased my home and 
probably others did likewise. 

Liberty Road corridor offers many areas where a church would do will, but not here. I 
understand they are a small congregation with little money and the property owner 
price looks good. However this project will destroy our neighborhood solitude and 
cohesiveness for the benefit of 20 nonresidents. 

Thanks for reading this' Mae Randolph 
Email marjarand@msn.com 



Dear Neighbor, 
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HOW WOULD YOU LIKE MORE TRAFFIC? 

HOW WOULD YOU LIKE LESS GREENEY? 

HOW WOULD YOU LIKE LESS PARKING AND MORE 
STRANGERS? 

Today I attended a hearing at the County Zoning Board to issue a variance to allow a for 
a church to be built near the comer of Liberty Rd and Blair ave. Case number 2010-
0018SPHA,Submitted by Spirit of Truth Church. 

I don' t know about you, but I don' t need any of the above. Please see the attached zoning 
notice and planners map. If you agree with me please sign the attached form. We have 
three weeks to submit our appeal. This form will be forward to the zoning commissioner. 
Thanks 

Your Neighbor, Mae Randolph (3607) 

l)N\NG NonC~ 
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ZONING NOTICE 
CASE #.lOJ0:12Q1$~.2E?HA__ 
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Response to applicant remarks: On 9.18.09 the applicant submitted a picture showing a 
church located on Liberty Road similar to the propose build. However, what was not 
stated is this church is located in a business district following the current zoning codes. 5 
homes converted to businesses, located between Offut Rd and Parkview Drive with 
plenty room for expansion (pictures). There are no residential homes nearby and a less 
congested area. In fact one of these homes appears to be unoccupied. 
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JESSE RANDOLPH 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Subject: 

"JESSE RANDOLPH" <MARJARAND@msn.com> 
<crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Monday, September 14, 2009 4:38 PM 
case 2010-0018 SPHA 

Page 1 of 1 

Hello, I am contacting you concerning the rezoning notice above. My concern is that the 
property is located directly behind my home, 3607 Blair ave. However this is not my only 
concern. From my property line there is about 60 feet of wooded area and then a senior 
apt. building. This area is health with a natural stream supporting a variety of animal live. 
Relaxing on my deck ( rabbits, squirrels, all kinds birds, fox and deer can be seen). Most 
recently 2 balled eagles and a few falcons held all the neighbors attention. This is my first 
concern and secondly changes to our neighborhood due to the church. Now, we have 4 
churches in a 2 block radius creating tension and disagreement with two. Neighborhood 
parking is not able to support the number of cars now. Also the Brembrook I Liberty road 
intersection is always heavy with traffic due to three shopping centers and 3 services 
stations. The Liberty Resource center across the street has added a recreational & aquatic 
centers drawing more traffic. Because of this people now use our street to avoid a traffic 
circle locate on Brembrook and Church Lane plus the traffic light on Liberty rd. We are 
trying to have speed bumps put in but the county says our street is to narrow. So to this 
mix come another church squeeze in a small lot. They are other locations on the Liberty 
road corridor better able to support a church, not here. 
Please forward this to the correct zoning department if I have contacted the wrong 
person. or email me at marjarand@msn.com. Thanks for reading this. Mae Randolph 



CAUTION 

Let us Band together and 
Block the Zoning Committee from 

Passing an Ordinance to Build 
a Church at the Corner of 
Blair Avenue and Liberty Road. 

This would mean: 

1. Less Parking Spaces for our families 
2. Excessive noise 
3. Trash and Litter in the Community 
4. Strangers in and out of our Community 

5. Cars speeding up and down our street 
6. Unsafe for our children to play 

Your personal contact with the people listed below would help our 
cause. Send them an email and express your feelings. Remember 
to use Case Number 2010-0018-SPHA. 

Mr. Carl Richards - crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov 
Mr. Mike Mohler - mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov 
Mr. Donald Rascoe - drascoe@baltimorecountymd.gov 

We already have enough Churches in our Community. 
Attached you will find a list of over 30 Churches 
that I researched in and around our Community that 
you may use in your letters to the people above. Let 
us Flood them with Complaints from the Residents of Blair Avenue!! 

'~ 

"LET US PROTEST THE BUILDING OF A CHURCH ON BLAIR AVENUE" 



.. 
List of Churches already in and around our Community 

New Antioch Baptist Church of Randallstown 
5609 Old Court Road - (0.83 Miles) 

Colonial Baptist Church 
9411 Liberty Road - (1.28 Miles) 

Union Bethel AME Church 
8615 Church Lane - (0.68 Miles) 

Jehovah's Witness Kingdom Hall 
5624 Old Court Road - (0.83 Miles) 

Greater Harvest Ministries 
9633 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Ethiopian Evangelical Church 
8025 Liberty Road - (1.90 Miles) 

Walk of Faith Church 
3817 Marriottsville Road - (2.38 Miles) 

Destiny Christian Church 
8338 Liberty Road - (1.13 Miles) 

Touch of the Master's Hand Ministries 
8334 Liberty Road - (1.12 Miles) 

Bring Them Out Kingdom Ministries 
9633 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Arlington Baptist Church 
3030 N. Rolling Road - (2.63 Miles) 

New Life Fellowship Worship Center 
4725 Old Court Road - (2.20 Miles) 

Pikesville Seventh Day Adventist 
4619 Old Court Road - (2.04 Miles) 

Blessed Trinity Church of Deliverance 
4535 Old Court Road - (2.14 Miles) 

Salem United Methodist Church 
7509 Windsor Mill Road - (2.54 Miles) 

Holy Family Church 
9531 Liberty Road - (1.60 Miles) 

St. Paul's Evangelical Lutheran Church 
7902 Liberty Road - (2.21 Miles) 

Living Water Praise Ministries, Inc. 
9600 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Second Church Christian Science 
5720 Liberty Road - (1.16 Miles) 

Church of Christ at Deer Park 
9818 Liberty Road - (2.10 Miles) ' 

Baltimore Christian Faith Center 
10308 Liberty Road - (3.19 Miles) 

Liberty Road Church of God 
9816 Liberty Road - (2.10 Miles) 

Lifetime Outreach Prayer Center 
9804 Liberty Road - (2.10 Miles) 

The Emmanuel Church 
8729 Church Lane - (0.28 Miles) 

St. James Lutheran Church 
8301 Liberty Road - (1.33 Miles) 

Fallsroad AME Church 
2145 Pine Avenue - (2.65 Miles) 

Mt. Olive United Methodist Church 
5115 Old Court Road - (0.98 Miles) 

Collective Christian Church 
9138 Liberty Road - (0.82 Miles) 

Covenant Living Fellowship 
9631 Liberty Road - (1.80 Miles) 

Rehoboth International Covenant Church 
9016 Liberty Road - (0.52 Miles) 

Sharing God's Word Ministries 
4332 Mary Ridge Drive - (2.49 Miles) 

Living Word Christian Center 
4305 Huntshire Road - (1.84 Miles) 

Mt. Paran Presbyterian Church 
10308 Liberty Road - (3.19 Miles) 



Other Email addresses to send your letters to: 

Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Mr. William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 

wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Mr. Pat Keller 
pkeller@baltimorecountymd.gov 



Thomas Bostwick - Spirit and truth church hearing not notified/opposition 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

<apowel38@student.ccbcmd.edu> 
tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov 
9/22/2009 6:06 PM 
Spirit and truth church hearing not notified/opposition 

September 22nd 2009 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 
My name is Marian Foreman. I am the vice president of the 

Community Youth Builders of Anne Hathaway Drive Inc.Our 
organization represents the residents of Shakespeare Park 
Apartments on Anne Hathaway Drive in Randallstown. The 
residents of Shakespeare Park Apartments are opposed to 
the proposed spirit and truth church being built at 
Liberty Road and Anne Hathaway Drive.More than two months 
ago, our group filed a letter detailing the reasons for 
our opposition to this proposal with the following 
individuals, Councilman Ken Oliver, Senior Planner Dave 
Green and County Executive Jim Smith . A copy of this 
letter will be sent to you. In reference to the hearing 
that took place on September 18th 2009, our group was not 
in attendance because we were not informed that the 
hearing was taking place. My understanding is that a sign 
was posted.However, signs can be tampered with or placed 
in such a way that people are unlikely to notice them as 
you probably well know. We usually get a phone call or 
letter in reference to upcoming hearings; that did not 
happen in this case. I understand that at the hearing a 
representative for spirit and truth church indicated that 
it would be okay for members to park at Shakespeare 
Apartments.This is categorically not true.The only people 
who are allowed to park at Shakespeare Apartments are the 
people who pay rent at Shakespeare Apartments.All other 
vehicles can and will be towed. You will receive a copy 
of the aforementioned opposition letter by snail mail/fax 
very soon. Should you want to contact me I can be reached 
at the e-mail addresses and phone number listed below. 
Thank you for your time and service to the citizens of 
Baltimore County. 

Sincerely yours, 

Marian Foreman 

Phone: 410-496-6174 

E-mail 1: apowel38@studentccbcmd.edu 
E-mail 2: apowel39@verizon.net 
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